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April car market decrease is 8,5 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 8,5% in April 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In April 2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 8,5% compared to April 
2015 or by 11 269 sold units, and amounted to 121 272 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers 
Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—April 440 583 cars were sold. 
 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 
“Total market performance continues to make steady, although painfully slow progress towards finding its bottom 

in terms of year-on-year trend. Meanwhile, absolute sales volume has fallen to the lowest level in 10 years, 

equally in the months of March and April as well as in cumulative result during the first 4 months of the year. 

Under these circumstances, the decision of the Russian government to extend market stimulation measures is a 

highly welcome and appropriate measure intended to help the market to get  through what is probably the 

toughest period in its recent history”. 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for April 2016/2015 and January—April 2016/2015 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for April 2016/2015 and January—April 2016/2015 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for April 2016/2015 and January—April 2016/2015 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

APRIL 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – APRIL 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
April January-April 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 24 648 22 859 8% 81 527 91 413 -11% 

Hyundai* 12 201 13 701 -11% 41 730 53 542 -22% 

KIA 12 114 13 902 -13% 44 989 49 932 -10% 

Renault* 9 729 10 268 -5% 33 014 37 684 -12% 

Toyota* 8 027 6 992 15% 30 281 31 015 -2% 

VW 5 978 6 150 -3% 21 839 24 269 -10% 

Škoda 4 936 4 525 9% 17 388 19 833 -12% 

GAZ LCV* 4 830 4 306 12% 14 664 13 371 10% 

Nissan* 4 474 6 599 -32% 24 901 33 782 -26% 

UAZ* 4 029 3 969 2% 13 495 11 447 18% 

Ford* 3 876 2 787 39% 13 623 7 847 74% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 207 4 022 -20% 12 990 15 363 -15% 

Chevrolet 2 920 4 824 -39% 9 494 14 572 -35% 

Lexus 2 322 2 200 6% 7 259 6 202 17% 

BMW 2 231 1 925 16% 9 660 10 259 -6% 

Audi 2 119 2 116 0% 7 024 8 248 -15% 

Daewoo 1 571 1 653 -5% 6 103 7 064 -14% 

Mazda 1 534 2 096 -27% 6 076 9 339 -35% 

Lifan 1 342 806 67% 4 985 3 119 60% 

Mitsubishi 1 161 2 816 -59% 6 202 12 609 -51% 

Land Rover 852 886 -4% 3 265 3 972 -18% 

Datsun 793 2 508 -68% 5 166 11 847 -56% 

Geely 565 653 -13% 2 419 2 504 -3% 

Volvo 519 342 52% 1 437 2 313 -38% 

Suzuki 510 496 3% 2 228 1 760 27% 

VW vans* 504 505 0% 1 743 2 425 -28% 

Mercedes-Benz vans* 498 718 -31% 1 633 2 121 -23% 

Porsche 444 537 -17% 1 603 1 632 -2% 

Subaru 441 377 17% 1 818 2 825 -36% 

Chery 425 506 -16% 1 768 1 590 11% 
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Citroёn* 390 568 -31% 1 395 1 912 -27% 

Infiniti 376 475 -21% 1 541 2 184 -29% 

Peugeot* 315 480 -34% 1 173 1 820 -36% 

FIAT* 218 258 -16% 890 1 304 -32% 

FAW 126 - - 345 - - 

Cadillac 123 91 35% 401 204 97% 

MINI 115 120 -4% 402 467 -14% 

Brilliance 112 41 173% 481 337 43% 

Jeep 106 186 -43% 452 946 -52% 

DFM 101 88 15% 440 250 76% 

Jaguar 89 60 48% 297 269 10% 

SsangYong 65 451 -86% 869 2 394 -64% 

Changan 63 39 62% 247 118 109% 

Honda 58 321 -82% 512 1 177 -56% 

Isuzu* 48 45 7% 184 223 -17% 

Iveco* 39 85 -54% 176 233 -24% 

Acura 38 37 3% 150 247 -39% 

smart 27 31 -13% 69 125 -45% 

BAW* 21 18 17% 70 94 -26% 

Foton* 14 3 367% 18 9 100% 

Alfa Romeo 14 2 600% 29 8 263% 

Haima 11 10 10% 107 77 39% 

Chrysler 3 2 50% 11 19 -42% 

Opel 0 2 674 - 0 6 248 - 

Great Wall 0 383 - 0 1 669 - 

SEAT - 5 - - 47 - 

JAC - 24 - - 88 - 

Total 121 272 132 541 -8,5% 440 583 516 368 -14,7% 
 

 
 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

APRIL 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – APRIL 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / 
Group 

April January-April 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN 

33,0 32,2 0,8 40 020 42 709 -6,3% 33,2 34,3 (1,1) 146 149 176 910 -17,4% 

AVTOVAZ 20,3 17,2 3,1 24 648 22 859 7,8% 18,5 17,7 0,8 81 527 91 413 -10,8% 

RENAULT 8,0 7,7 0,3 9 729 10 268 -5,2% 7,5 7,3 0,2 33 014 37 684 -12,4% 

NISSAN 3,7 5,0 (1,3) 4 474 6 599 -32,2% 5,7 6,5 (0,8) 24 901 33 782 -26,3% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 376 475 -20,8% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 541 2 184 -29,4% 

DATSUN 0,7 1,9 (1,2) 793 2 508 -68,4% 1,2 2,3 (1,1) 5 166 11 847 -56,4% 

VW Group 11,2 10,0 1,2 13 537 13 301 1,8% 10,9 10,6 0,3 47 994 54 822 -12,5% 

VOLKSWAGEN  4,9 4,6 0,3 5 978 6 150 -2,8% 5,0 4,7 0,3 21 839 24 269 -10,0% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 504 505 -0,2% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 1 743 2 425 -28,1% 

AUDI 1,7 1,6 0,1 2 119 2 116 0,1% 1,6 1,6 0,0 7 024 8 248 -14,8% 

SEAT - 0,0 - - 5 - - 0,0 - - 47 - 

ŠKODA 4,1 3,4 0,7 4 936 4 525 9,1% 3,9 3,8 0,1 17 388 19 833 -12,3% 

HYUNDAI 10,1 10,3 (0,2) 12 201 13 701 -10,9% 9,5 10,4 (0,9) 41 730 53 542 -22,1% 

KIA 10,0 10,5 (0,5) 12 114 13 902 -12,9% 10,2 9,7 0,5 44 989 49 932 -9,9% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

8,5 6,9 1,6 10 349 9 192 12,6% 8,5 7,2 1,3 37 540 37 217 0,9% 

TOYOTA 6,6 5,3 1,3 8 027 6 992 14,8% 6,9 6,0 0,9 30 281 31 015 -2,4% 

LEXUS 1,9 1,7 0,2 2 322 2 200 5,5% 1,6 1,2 0,4 7 259 6 202 17,0% 

GAZ LCV 4,0 3,2 0,8 4 830 4 306 12,2% 3,3 2,6 0,7 14 664 13 371 9,7% 

UAZ 3,3 3,0 0,3 4 029 3 969 1,5% 3,1 2,2 0,9 13 495 11 447 17,9% 

FORD 3,2 2,1 1,1 3 876 2 787 39,1% 3,1 1,5 1,6 13 623 7 847 73,6% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

3,1 3,6 (0,5) 3 732 4 771 -21,8% 3,3 3,4 (0,1) 14 692 17 609 -16,6% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ  

2,6 3,0 (0,4) 3 207 4 022 -20,3% 2,9 3,0 (0,1) 12 990 15 363 -15,4% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,4 0,5 (0,1) 498 718 -30,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 633 2 121 -23,0% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 27 31 -12,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 69 125 -44,8% 

GM Group 2,5 5,7 (3,2) 3 043 7 589 -59,9% 2,2 4,1 (1,9) 9 895 21 024 -52,9% 

OPEL 0,0 2,0 (2,0) 0 2 674 - 0,0 1,2 (1,2) 0 6 248 - 

CHEVROLET 2,4 3,6 (1,2) 2 920 4 824 -39,5% 2,2 2,8 (0,6) 9 494 14 572 -34,8% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 123 91 35,2% 0,1 0,0 0,1 401 204 96,6% 

BMW Group 1,9 1,5 0,4 2 346 2 045 14,7% 2,3 2,1 0,2 10 062 10 726 -6,2% 

BMW 1,8 1,5 0,3 2 231 1 925 15,9% 2,2 2,0 0,2 9 660 10 259 -5,8% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 115 120 -4,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 402 467 -13,9% 

DAEWOO 1,3 1,2 0,1 1 571 1 653 -5,0% 1,4 1,4 0,0 6 103 7 064 -13,6% 

MAZDA 1,3 1,6 (0,3) 1 534 2 096 -26,8% 1,4 1,8 (0,4) 6 076 9 339 -34,9% 
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LIFAN 1,1 0,6 0,5 1 342 806 66,5% 1,1 0,6 0,5 4 985 3 119 59,8% 

MITSUBISHI 1,0 2,1 (1,1) 1 161 2 816 -58,8% 1,4 2,4 (1,0) 6 202 12 609 -50,8% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,7 0,1 941 946 -0,5% 0,8 0,8 0,0 3 562 4 241 -16,0% 

LAND ROVER 0,7 0,7 0,0 852 886 -3,8% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 3 265 3 972 -17,8% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,0 0,1 89 60 48,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 297 269 10,4% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,6 0,8 (0,2) 705 1 048 -32,7% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 2 568 3 732 -31,2% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 315 480 -34,4% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 173 1 820 -35,5% 

CITROЁN 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 390 568 -31,3% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 395 1 912 -27,0% 

GEELY 0,5 0,5 0,0 565 653 -13,5% 0,5 0,5 0,0 2 419 2 504 -3,4% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,3 0,1 519 342 51,8% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 437 2 313 -37,9% 

SUZUKI 0,4 0,4 0,0 510 496 2,8% 0,5 0,3 0,2 2 228 1 760 26,6% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,4 0,0 444 537 -17,3% 0,4 0,3 0,1 1 603 1 632 -1,8% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,3 0,1 441 377 17,0% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 1 818 2 825 -35,6% 

CHERY 0,4 0,4 0,0 425 506 -16,0% 0,4 0,3 0,1 1 768 1 590 11,2% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,3 0,3 0,0 341 448 -23,9% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 382 2 277 -39,3% 

FIAT 0,2 0,2 0,0 218 258 -15,5% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 890 1 304 -31,7% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 2 50,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 11 19 -42,1% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 106 186 -43,0% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 452 946 -52,2% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0 14 2 600,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 29 8 262,5% 

FAW 0,1 - - 126 - - 0,1 - - 345 - - 

BRILLIANCE 0,1 0,0 0,1 112 41 173,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 481 337 42,7% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 101 88 14,8% 0,1 0,0 0,1 440 250 76,0% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 96 358 -73,2% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 662 1 424 -53,5% 

HONDA 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 58 321 -81,9% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 512 1 177 -56,5% 

ACURA 0,0 0,0 0,0 38 37 2,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 150 247 -39,3% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 65 451 -85,6% 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 869 2 394 -63,7% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,0 0,1 63 39 61,5% 0,1 0,0 0,1 247 118 109,3% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 48 45 6,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 184 223 -17,5% 

IVECO 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 39 85 -54,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0 176 233 -24,5% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 21 18 16,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 70 94 -25,5% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 14 3 366,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 9 100,0% 

HAIMA 0,0 0,0 0,0 11 10 10,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 107 77 39,0% 

GREAT WALL 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 0 383 - 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 0 1 669 - 

JAC - 0,0 - - 24 - - 0,0 - - 88 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  121 272 132 541 -8,5% 100,0 100,0  440 583 516 368 -14,7% 

Different  from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 
  

SOLLERS Group  3,4 3,3 0,1 4 094 4 420 -7,4% 3,3 2,7 0,6 14 364 13 841 3,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 65 451 -85,6% 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 869 2 394 -63,7% 

UAZ 3,3 3,0 0,3 4 029 3 969 1,5% 3,1 2,2 0,9 13 495 11 447 17,9% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
   APRIL 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – APRIL 2016/2015 

 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
April 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-April 

2016 2015 YoY  
 

2016 2015 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 9 888 10 361 -473   
 1 Solaris Hyundai 29 627 33 801 -4 174   

2 Solaris Hyundai 8 193 8 990 -797   
 2 Granta Lada 28 781 41 071 -12 290   

3 Rio KIA 6 854 7 828 -974   
 3 Rio KIA 23 256 26 240 -2 984   

4 Vesta Lada 4 821 - -   
 4 Duster Renault 15 266 13 433 1 833   

5 Duster Renault 4 453 4 591 -138   
 5 Polo VW 14 214 12 639 1 575   

6 Polo VW 4 162 3 726 436   
 6 Vesta Lada 14 014 - - 

7 RAV 4 Toyota 2 874 2 021 853   
 7 RAV 4 Toyota 11 587 7 843 3 744   

8 Niva Chevrolet 2 866 3 009 -143   
 8 Niva Chevrolet 9 323 9 715 -392   

9 Sandero Renault 2 592 2 232 360   
 9 4x4 Lada 9 317 13 783 -4 466   

10 Logan Renault 2 546 3 145 -599   
 10 Largus Lada 8 863 11 934 -3 071   

11 Rapid Škoda 2 386 2 245 141   
 11 Logan Renault 8 641 13 211 -4 570   

12 Camry Toyota 2 382 2 312 70   
 12 Sandero Renault 8 513 8 738 -225   

13 XRAY Lada 2 184 - - 
 13 Kalina Lada 8 187 12 705 -4 518   

14 Largus Lada 2 045 2 851 -806   
 14 Camry Toyota 8 033 9 822 -1 789   

15 Kalina Lada 2 008 3 476 -1 468   
 15 Rapid Škoda 7 942 8 441 -499   

16 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 955 1 580 375   
 16 Octavia A7 Škoda 6 716 7 621 -905   

17 4x4 Lada 1 855 3 163 -1 308   
 17 Cee'd KIA 6 315 6 507 -192   

18 Sportage KIA 1 624 2 161 -537   
 18 Priora Lada 6 194 9 826 -3 632   

19 Patriot UAZ 1 620 1 682 -62   
 19 Patriot UAZ 6 178 5 153 1 025   

20 Priora Lada 1 505 2 357 -852   
 20 Qashqai Nissan 5 942 3 692 2 250   

21 Qashqai Nissan 1 117 191 926   
 21 Sportage KIA 5 522 6 170 -648   

22 Tucson Hyundai 1 107 - -   
 22 Almera Nissan 5 329 10 089 -4 760   

23 Focus Ford 1 105 1 186 -81   
 23 X-Trail Nissan 5 263 4 473 790   

24 Gentra Daewoo 1 078 1 245 -167   
 24 XRAY Lada 4 639 - -   

25 LC Prado Toyota 1 050 752 298   
 25 Gentra Daewoo 4 386 4 335 51   

 
 

 

 


